

No. 19-2624

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

RODERICK JOHNSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Pennsylvania, No. 4:18-CV-01924
Before the Hon. Matthew W. Brann, District Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT RODERICK JOHNSON

Daniel M. Greenfield
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8538
daniel-greenfield@law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 4

I. Factual Background..... 4

 A. Johnson’s Isolation and its Pernicious Effects. 4

 B. Johnson’s Solitary Confinement is Automatically Renewed Every
 90 Days For Two Decades..... 7

II. Procedural History 10

 A. Johnson Files a Verified Complaint. 10

 B. Defendants Move to Dismiss Johnson’s Complaint. 11

 C. The District Court Grants Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss. 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 17

I. Johnson Stated A Procedural Due Process Claim. 17

 A. Johnson Had A Liberty Interest In Avoiding Death Row Isolation..... 17

 1. *Williams* Recognizes That Johnson Was Entitled To “Regular And
 Meaningful” Opportunities to Contest His Solitary Confinement
 Once The PCRA Court Vacated His Conviction And Death Sentence
 Because The Exercise Of Appellate Rights Is “Simply Irrelevant” To
 The Constitutional Analysis..... 18

 2. Regardless Of The Status of Johnson’s Death Sentence and Conviction,
 The Atypical and Significant Conditions He Endured Entitled Him To
 Meaningful Process..... 21

 B. Johnson Was Denied Regular And Meaningful Evaluation Of The
 Necessity Of His Continued Placement In Solitary Confinement. 25

II. Johnson Stated A Violation Of His Eighth Amendment Rights. 26

 A. Defendants Subjected Johnson to Inhumane Conditions of Confinement..... 26

 1. Defendants Exposed Johnson To A Substantial Risk of Serious Harm..... 28

 2. Defendants Were Deliberately Indifferent. 41

B. Defendants Subjected Johnson to Nearly 20 Years of Solitary Confinement Without Penological Justification.....	44
III. Johnson Stated A Violation Of His Right To Substantive Due Process.....	45
IV. Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity On Any Claim.	46
A. Procedural Due Process Claim	48
B. Eighth Amendment Claim.....	51
C. Substantive Due Process Claim.....	55
V. Johnson’s Claim For Declaratory Relief Is Not Moot.	56
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allah v. Bartkowski</i> , 574 F. App'x 135 (3d Cir. 2014)	49, 50, 52
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 5 (2018).....	1
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	51
<i>Ashker v. Brown</i> , No. C 09-5796, 2013 WL 1435148 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2013).....	54
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	8
<i>Brown v. Or. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 751 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2014)	51
<i>Colon v. Howard</i> , 215 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000)	51
<i>Commonwealth v. Spotz</i> , 84 A.3d 294 (Pa. 2014).....	21
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	46
<i>Davenport v. DeRobertis</i> , 844 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1988)	53
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	5, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	52
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	26, 27, 28

<i>Finley v. Huss</i> , 723 F. App'x 294 (6th Cir. 2018)	39
<i>Fogle v. Pierson</i> , 435 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2006)	40, 53
<i>Ford v. Bd. of Managers of N.J. State Prison</i> , 407 F.2d 937 (3d Cir. 1969)	52
<i>Furgess v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections</i> , 933 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Fussell v. Vannoy</i> , 584 F. App'x 270 (5th Cir. 2014)	52
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	29
<i>Griffin v. Vaughn</i> , 112 F.3d 703 (3d Cir. 1997)	52
<i>Hall v. Wetzel</i> , No. 17-CV-4738, 2018 WL 1035780 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 22, 2018)	20
<i>Hassen v. Gov't of Virgin Islands</i> , 861 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	27
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	28, 48, 51, 55
<i>Incumaa v. Stirling</i> , 791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015)	40, 51
<i>Isby v. Brown</i> , 856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2017)	51
<i>Johnson v. Wetzel</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 776 (M.D. Pa. 2016)	42, 55

Kane v. Barger,
 902 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2018)50, 55

Keenan v. Hall,
 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996)40, 53

Kelly v. Brewer,
 525 F.2d 394 (8th Cir. 1975)51

Kennedy v. Louisiana,
 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....27, 33

L.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.,
 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016)45

Magluta v. Samples,
 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004)51

Meriweather v. Faulkner,
 821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987)53

Mims v. Shapp,
 744 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1984)45

Morris v. Trivisono,
 549 F. Supp. 291 (D.R.I. Oct. 12, 1982), *aff'd*, 707 F.2d 28 (1st
 Cir. 1983)54

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....17, 56

Palakovic v. Wetzel,
 854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)*passim*

Parker v. Cook,
 642 F.2d 865 (5th Cir. 1981)23

Peterkin v. Jeffes,
 661 F. Supp. 895 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....40

Peterkin v. Jeffes,
 855 F.2d 1021 (3d Cir. 1988)*passim*

<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)	27, 39
<i>Porter v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 18-3505 (3d Cir.)	4
<i>Quintanilla v. Bryson</i> , 730 F. App’x 738 (11th Cir. 2018)	39
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	26, 44
<i>Rice ex rel. Rice v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 675 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2012)	53
<i>Ricks v. Shover</i> , 891 F.3d 468 (3d Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	46
<i>Selby v. Caruso</i> , 734 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2013)	51
<i>Shepard v. Quillen</i> , 840 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Shoats v. Horn</i> , 213 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2000)	3, 49
<i>Shoatz v. Wetzel</i> , No. 2:13-cv-0657, 2016 WL 595337 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2016)	43, 54, 55
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Tyrrell v. Speaker</i> , 471 F.2d 1197 (3d Cir. 1973)	52
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	32

<i>Walker v. Shansky</i> , 28 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 1994)	53
<i>Wallace v. Baldwin</i> , 895 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2018)	39
<i>Wilkerson v. Goodwin</i> , 774 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2014)	51
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	3, 24, 49
<i>Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamson v. Stirling</i> , 912 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2018)	39
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	27, 28
<i>Young v. Quinlan</i> , 960 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1992)	44
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 10
61 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 4302(a)(1)	45
61 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 4303	8, 45
Neb. Mun. Code § 55-740(b)(2)	5
Rules	
Pa. Dep’t of Corr. Policy 802 § 1(A)(5)	42
Pa. Dep’t of Corr. Policy 802 § 1(B)(1)(j).....	7

Pa. Dep’t of Corr. Policy 802 § 4(A)(3)42

Pa. R. App. P. § 1701(a) 19

Other Authorities

ASS’N OF STATE CORR. ADM’R AND LIMAN CTR. FOR PUB. INTEREST
LAW AT YALE LAW SCH., REFORMING RESTRICTIVE HOUSING: THE
2018 ASCA-LIMAN NATIONWIDE SURVEY OF TIME-IN-CELL
(October 2018).....34, 35, 37

ASS’N OF STATE CORR. ADM’R AND LIMAN CTR. FOR PUB. INTEREST
LAW AT YALE LAW SCH., WORKING TO LIMIT RESTRICTIVE
HOUSING: EFFORTS IN FOUR JURISDICTIONS TO MAKE CHANGES
(October 2018).....37
